Quick Setup Guide
Guide d'installation rapide

Manual de Configuracao Rapida
C'U"‘“M J\.J.c:j\ d.)h

QM85D

English

The warranty will be void in the event of a breakdown due to exceeding the maximum
recommended hours of use per day of 16 hours.

The colour and the appearance may differ depending on the product, and the specifications are
subject to change without prior notice to improve the performance.

Francais
La garantie s'annule en cas de panne due a une durée d'utilisation supérieure a celle recommandée

Checking the Components
Vérification des composants

Verificar os componentes

English
© Quick setup guide
® Warranty card (Not available in some locations)

© Regulatory guide

Portugués

@ Manual de Configuracdo Rapida
@ Cartdo de garantia (Nao disponivel nalguns locais)

© Guia de regulamentacéo

Control Panel
Panneau de configuration
Controlo do Painel
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Power on the product.

If you press the [¢] button when the product is turned on,
the control menu will be displayed.

Portugués

@ Para ligar o produto.

Se premir o botao [&) quando o produto estd ligado, o
menu de controlo serd apresentado.

Troubleshooting Guide
Guide de dépannage
Guia de resolucao de problemas

English
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Issues

Solutions

The screen keeps switching on and off.

Check the cable connection between the product and PC, and ensure
the connection is secure.

No Signal is displayed on the screen.

Check that the product is connected correctly with a cable.

Check that the device connected to the product is powered on.

Not Optimum Mode is displayed.

This message is displayed when a signal from the graphics card exceeds
the product's maximum resolution and frequency.

Refer to the Standard Signal Mode Table and set the maximum resolution
and frequency according to the product specifications.

Francais

Problémes

Solucéo

L'écran s'allume et s'éteint continuellement.

Vérifiez que le cable est connecté correctement entre I'appareil et
l'ordinateur.

Aucun signal s'affiche a I'écran.

Vérifiez que I'appareil est connecté correctement a |'aide d'un cable.

Assurez-vous que le périphérique connecté a |'appareil est sous tension.

Mode non optimal est affiché.

Ce message s'affiche lorsqu'un signal émis par la carte graphique est
supérieur a la fréquence et la résolution maximales de l'appareil.

Reportez-vous au Tableau des modes de signal standard et réglez
la résolution et la fréquence maximales selon les spécifications de
I'appareil.

Portugués

Problemas

Solucoes

O ecra esta continuamente a ligar e a desligar.

Verifique a ligagao do cabo entre o produto e o PC, e certifique-se de
que a ligagao estd bem efectuada.

A mensagem Sem Sinal é exibida no ecra

Verifigue se o produto estd ligado correctamente com um cabo.

Verifique se o dispositivo ligado ao produto esté ligado.

A mensagem Modo inadequado ¢ apresentada. Esta mensagem é apresentada quando um sinal da placa gréfica

ultrapassa a resolucao e a frequéncia maximas do produto.

Consulte a Tabela do modo de sinal padréo e defina a resolucao e a
frequéncia maximas de acordo com as especificacdes do produto.
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par jour (16 heures). O Power cord @ Cabo de alimentagao

La couleur et I'aspect du produit peuvent varier en fonction du modele, et ses spécifications @ Batteries (Not available in some locations) © Baterias (Ndo disponivel nalguns locais)

peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis pour des raisons d'amélioration des performances. O Remote Control 6 Telecomando

Portugués @ DPcable @ CaboDP

A garantia serd anulada caso ocorra uma avaria por se ultrapassar o nimero méximo de horas de

utilizacdo recomendado de 16 horas por dia.

A cor e 0 aspecto podem diferir consoante o produto e as especificacdes estao sujeitas a alteracdes

sem aviso prévio para melhorar o desempenho. Francais FIA ]
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The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the - ! ! f LY s 85 g g ) il
H i 'ml HDMI Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in © Batteries (Non disponible dans certains pays) (Ol ams B3 055 ) SLIB©
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Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE
Comment contacter Samsung dans le monde
Contacte a Samsung Internacional
allad) slad) asea (2 SAMSUNG 48 e Jua)
Web site: www.samsung.com/displaysolutions
Country Customer Care Centre Country Customer Care Centre
ALGERIA 0800 100 100 COTE D'IVOIRE 8000 0077
BAHRAIN 8000-4726 DRC 499999
EGYPT 08000-726786 0800-10077
GHANA
0302-200077
IRAN 021-8255
KENYA 0800 545 545
JORDAN 0800-22273 /06 5777444
NAMIBIA 08197 267 864
KUWAIT 183-2255 (183-CALL)
NIGERIA 0800-726-7864
MOROCCO 080 100 2255
847267864
OMAN 800-SAMSUNG (726-7864) MOZAMBIQUE 897967864
PAKISTAN 0800-Samsung (72678) RWANDA 9999
QATAR 800-2255 (800-CALL) SENEGAL 800-00-0077
SAUDIARABIA 920021230 SOUTH AFRICA 0860 SAMSUNG (726 7864)
SYRIA 18252273 SUDAN 1969
TUNISIA 80-1000-12 TANZANIA 0685 88 99 00
TURKEY 44771 UGANDA 0800 300 300
UAE 800-SAMSUNG (726-7864) ZAMBIA 0211 350370
BOTSWANA 8007260000
- Download the user manual from the website for further details.
BURUNDI 200 - Téléchargez le manuel utilisateur du site Web pour obtenir plus de détails.
- Transfira 0 manual do utilizador do website para obter mais informacées.
CAMEROON 7095-0077 a3 eyl sl e Ui yn (0 psinel (s 3 6 -
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@ Move to the upper or lower menu. You can also adjust the @ Para deslocar para 0 menu superior ou inferior.
value of an option. Pode também ajustar o valor de uma opgéo.

® Move to the left or right menu. @ Para deslocar para o menu esquerdo ou direito.

O Speaker O Altifalante

@ Press a button on the remote control pointing at the sensor @  Prima um botéo do telecomando apontando para
on the front of the product to perform the corresponding o sensor localizado na parte frontal do produto para
function. executar a funcao correspondente.

Francais A )
@ Met l'appareil sous tension. il dsis @
Sivous appuyez sur le bouton [@] alors que I'appareil est Uae s ol o i) (58 Levie [0] )3 Gle bkl Al B
allumé, le menu de commande s'affiche. oSl daild
@ Passez au menu supérieur ou au menu inférieur. Ll LA aal e o Gl LS i) i Ay slad) Alall ) Jasy) @)

Vous pouvez aussi ajuster la valeur d'une option.
® Passez au menu de gauche ou au menu de droite. oml 5l e Aal ) Qi) @)
O Haut-parleur ld @
©® Appuyez sur un bouton de la télécommande tout en 35 sl pliall () A 55 a3 e oS8T Slea B S G sl @)

pointant cette derniére vers le capteur situé a l'avant du Al Aada gl o jaY peiiall dadiay

produit pour exécuter la fonction correspondante.
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@ Supplies power to the external sensor board or receives the light sensor signal.
@ Connects to a source device using a HDMI cable or HDMI-DVI cable.

@ Connectstoa PCusing a DP cable.

- Obtain sharp picture quality when viewing UHD content at 30Hz.

-The recommended resolution for the DP IN 3 (UHD 30Hz) port is 1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz.
The resolution can be changed to the optimal resolution of 3840 x 2160 @ 30 Hz, if required.

Connects to a PC using a DP cable.

- Obtain sharp picture quality when viewing UHD content at 60Hz.

DVI IN: Connects to a source device using a DVI cable or HDMI-DVI cable.

MAGICINFO IN: To use Magiclnfo, make sure to connect the DP-DVI cable.

Connects to MDC using a LAN cable.

Receives the remote control signal via the external sensor board and outputs the signal via LOOP OUT.
Connects to MDC using an RS$232C adapter.

Connects to a USB device when upgrading software.

Connects to a source device using a D-SUB cable.

Connects to the audio of a source device.

POSO000O0 © ©

Receives sound from a PC via an audio cable.

Francais

@ Permet d'alimenter la carte de capteur externe ou de recevoir le signal de capteur lumineux.

@ Connexion a un périphérique source a l'aide d'un cable HDMI ou HDMI-DVI.

@ Permet de se connecter a un ordinateur via un cable DP.

- Permet d'obtenir une qualité d'image nette lors de la lecture de contenu UHD a 30 Hz.

- La résolution recommandée pour le port DP IN 3 (UHD 30Hz) est de 1920 x 1080 a 60 Hz.
Sinécessaire, la résolution peut étre réglée sur une valeur optimale de 3840 x 2160 a 30 Hz.

Permet de se connecter a un ordinateur via un cable DP.

- Permet d'obtenir une qualité d'image nette lors de la lecture de contenu UHD a 60 Hz.

DVIIN: Connexion a un périphérique source a l'aide d'un céble DVI ou HDMI-DVI.

MAGICINFO IN: Pour utiliser Magiclnfo, veillez a brancher le cable DP-DVI.

Permet de se connecter a MDC via un cable LAN.

Permet de recevoir le signal de la télécommande via la carte de capteur externe et d'émettre le signal via LOOP OUT.

Connexion au MDC grace a un adaptateur R5232C.

Ce port doit étre connecté a un périphérique USB lors de la mise a niveau du logiciel.

Permet de se connecter a un périphérique source via un cable D-SUB.

Connexion au signal audio d'un périphérique source.

Permet de recevoir le son d'un ordinateur via un cable audio.
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Portugués

@ Fornece alimentacdo ao quadro do sensor externo ou recebe o sinal do sensor de luz.
@ Liga-se a um dispositivo de entrada utilizando um cabo HDMI ou HDMI-DVI.
© Liga-se aum PC através de um cabo DP.
- Obtenha uma imagem nitida ao visualizar contetidos UHD a 30 Hz.
- Aresolucdo recomendada para a porta DP IN 3 (UHD 30Hz) é de 1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz.
E possivel altera-la para a melhor resolucdo, de 3840 x 2160 @ 30 Hz, se necessério.
Liga-se a um PC através de um cabo DP.
- Obtenha uma imagem nitida ao visualizar contetidos UHD a 60 Hz.
DVIIN: Liga-se a um dispositivo de entrada utilizando um cabo DVI ou HDMI-DVI.
MAGICINFO IN: Para usar o Magiclnfo, certifique-se de que liga o cabo DP-DVI.
Liga-se ao MDC através de um cabo LAN.
Recebe o sinal do telecomando através do quadro do sensor externo e transmite o sinal através da porta LOOP OUT.
Liga-se a um MDC utilizando um adaptador R5232C.
Liga-se a um dispositivo USB durante a atualizacédo do software.
Liga-se a um dispositivo de entrada através de um cabo D-SUB.
Liga-se ao dudio de um dispositivo de entrada.
Recebe o som de um PC através de um cabo de dudio.

POBO0O000 © ©

Gl
wo gl et 3 L) Ui ol A8UAIL dya Al el da ) Sl
HDMI-DVI JiS 5 HDMI JiS alasinls saae Sleas Joasill
DP JS pladinly i sualy Joa 3l
.5 30 5,3 UHD s sime (2 e vie sl Al s 33 sms ) sem o Juaal -
.3i» 60 2255 1920 x 1080 4 DP IN 3 (UHD 30Hz) iell il 54 -
oA a3l e ioa 30 2255 3840 x 2160 Al dal) L 5 ) seall A2 s (e
DP JS pladinls 5 sually Joa
.54 60 3% UHD (s 5ine e tie all danly325ms Hpea o Joanl -
.HDMI-DVI s ;i DVI diS aladindy juas Jeas deasill :DVIIN
.DP-DVI JS duaji (1 St cMagiclnfo 44k 5 l2ai.y :MAGICINFO IN
LAN U phasinls MDC 3ty Jyea sl
.LOOP OUT & (1 5 a1 ) jals (o JAN i) da 5l Gash e 2ad o oSaill Slea 5030 Juiial
.RS232C Jsas alatils MDC glisn Jua sl
el & xie USB e Juaiy)
.D-SUB s alasiuly jaas Slean daa sl
s e Sigeas daa all
Disea JS Gaob e SisneS e G Uil

o0eQ

POO00O000 O ©

2014-07-16 00O 10:25:45



Connecting to a PC —
Connexion a un PC
Ligacao a um PC
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DPIN 1 (UHD 60Hz),
DP IN 2 (UHD 60Hz), DP IN 3 (UHD 30Hz)
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Connecting to a Video Device
Connexion a un appareil vidéo
Ligacao a um dispositivo de video
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Connecting to an Audio System
Branchement a un systéme audio
Ligar a um sistema de audio

AUDIO OUT
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Connecting the LAN Cable
Connexion du cable LAN / _ \
Ligar o cabo LAN =
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Connecting to MDC
Connexion a MDC
Ligar ao MDC
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For details on how to use the MDC programme, refer to Help after installing the programme.

The MDC programme is available on the website.

Francais

Pour obtenir des détails sur la maniere d'utiliser le programme MDC, reportez-vous a I'Aide apreés avoir installé le programme. Le

programme MDC est disponible sur le site Web.

Portugués

Para obter mais detalhes sobre como usar o programa MDC, consulte a Ajuda depois de instalar o programa. O programa MDC esta

disponivel no site.
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Caractéristiques techniques

Nom du modeéle QM85D

Specifications
Model Name QM85D
Size
(Class (inches / cm)) 85(845/214)
Panel e
isplay area
(HxV) (mm) 1872.0x 1053.0

Dimensions (W x H x D) (mm)

19034 x1090.5 x 105.1

Taille
(Classe (pouces / cm))

85(84,5/214)

Panneau
Surface d'affichage

(HxV) (mm)

1872,0x1053,0

Weight (without stand) (kg)

555

Dimensions (L x H x P) (mm)

19034 x1090,5 x 105,1

Synchronization

Horizontal Frequency

30 ~ 81 kHz, 30 ~ 134 kHz (DisplayPort), 30 ~ 90 kHz (HDMI)

Poids (sans le socle) (kg) 55,5

Vertical Frequency

48 ~75Hz, 56 ~ 75 Hz (DisplayPort), 24 ~ 75 Hz (HDMI)

Resolution

RGB Analog, DVI (Digital Visual Interface) Compliant Digital RGB

Fréquence horizontale

30281 kHz, 30 a 134 kHz (DisplayPort), 30 a 90 kHz (HDMI)

Synchronisation
Fréquence verticale

48 a 75 Hz, 56 a 75 Hz (DisplayPort), 24 a 75 Hz (HDMI)

Optimum resolution

1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz,
3840 x 2160 @ 60 Hz (DisplayPort1, DisplayPort2)

Maximum resolution

1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz,
3840 x 2160 @ 30 Hz (HDMI1, HDMI2, HDMI3, DisplayPort3)

Maximum Pixel Clock

148.5 MHz (Analog, Digital), 533 MHz (DisplayPort),
297 MHz (HDMI)

RGB Analog, DVI (Digital Visual Interface) Compliant Digital RGB

, . Résolution optimale
Résolution

1920 x 1080 a 60 Hz,
3840 x 2160 a 60 Hz (DisplayPort1, DisplayPort2)

Résolution maximale

1920 x 1080 a 60 Hz,
3840 x 2160 a 30 Hz (HDMI1, HDMI2, HDMI3, DisplayPort3)

AC 100 to 240 VAC (+/- 10%), 60 / 50 Hz + 3 Hz

Fréquence d'horloge maximale

148,5 MHz (Analogique, Numérique), 533 MHz (DisplayPort),
297 MHz (HDMI)

Alimentation

CA 100 a 240 VAC (+/- 10%), 60 / 50 Hz + 3 Hz
Reportez-vous a I'étiquette apposée au dos du produit, car la
tension standard peut varier en fonction du pays.

Fonctionnement
Considérations

Température: 0°C ~ 40°C (32°F ~ 104°F)
Humidité: 10 % a 80 %, sans condensation

environnementales
Stockage

Température: -20°C ~ 45°C (-4°F ~ 113°F)
Humidité: 5 % a 95 %, sans condensation

Economiseur d'énergie

Power Supply Refer to the label at the back of the product as the standard
voltage can vary in different countries.
OB Temperature: 32°F ~ 104°F (0°C ~ 40°C)

Envisnmarial P 9 Humidity: 10 % ~ 80 %, non-condensing
considerations ctormae Temperature: -4°F ~ 113°F (-20°C ~ 45°C)

9 Humidity: 5 % ~ 95 %, non-condensing
PowerSaver

Normal Operation
PowerSaver Fovia Salng) mise e Power off

(SOG Signal : Not Support the DPM Mode)

Rating | Typical Max
Power Indicator Off Blinking On
Power Consumption 450 W | 375W ‘ 495W [05W 05W

Portugués

Caracteristicas técnicas

Nome do modelo

QM85D

Tamanho
(Classe (polegadas / cm))

85(84,5/214)

Painel

Area de visualizacdo
(HxV) (mm)

1872,0x 1053,0

Dimensoes (L x A x P) (mm)

19034 x 1090,5 x 105,1

Peso (sem base)

(kg)

555

Sincronizagao

Frequéncia horizontal

30 ~ 81 kHz,
30 ~ 134 kHz (DisplayPort), 30 ~ 90 kHz (HDMI)

Frequéncia vertical

48 ~ 75 Hz, 56 ~ 75 Hz (DisplayPort), 24 ~ 75 Hz (HDMI)

RGB Analog, DVI (Digital Visual Interface) Compliant Digital RGB

Resolugdo

Resolucdo ideal

1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz,
3840 x 2160 @ 60 Hz (DisplayPort1, DisplayPort2)

Resolugao méxima

1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz,
3840 x 2160 @ 30 Hz (HDMI1, HDMI2, HDMI3, DisplayPort3)

Reldgio de pixels maximo

148,5 MHz (Analog, Digital), 533 MHz (DisplayPort),
297 MHz (HDMI)

Fonte de alimentagao

CA 100 para 240V CA (+/- 10%), 60 / 50 Hz + 3 Hz
Consulte a etiqueta na parte posterior do produto pois a
tensdo padrao pode variar em paises diferentes.

Caracteristicas

Funcionamento

Temperatura: 0°C ~ 40°C (32°F ~ 104°F)
Humidade: 10 % ~ 80 %, sem condensacé&o

ambientais

Armazenamento

Temperatura: -20°C ~ 45°C (-4°F ~ 113°F)
Humidade: 5 % ~ 95 %, sem condensacéo

Poupanca de energia

bl i axs el gl MDC el a3l 248 Jsn Janslis e Jsnmnl
sl gise Jle MDC gz s

Funcionamento normal
: Modo de poupanga de energia (sinal )
P d - Desl
oupanca de encrgia SOG:nao suportado no modo DPM) estigar
Nominal |tipico [ Méx
Indicador de corrente | Desligar A piscar Ligado
Consumo de energia | 450W |375VV ‘495V\/ 05W 05W

Fonctionnement normal
Mode d'économie d'énergie )
. » ) ) ) Mise hors
Economiseur d'énergie (signal SOG :mode DPM non pris en :
) tension
Nominal | type |Max, |charge)
Indicateur d'alimentation Arrét Clignotant Activé
Consommation 450 W |375VV |495V\/ 05W 05W
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